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Re: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

'ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blwvd
Castro Valley, CA

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.
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Environmental Business Manager
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Mr. Scott Seery %

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, California
URS Project # 38486124

Dear Mr. Seery

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group
Environmental Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second
Cuarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station # 4977, located at
2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION &

Scott Robingon es F. Durkin, C Hg.
Project Manager nior Geologist
Enclosure: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549, Moraga, California 94570

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 24607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268




REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #4977
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

July 11, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607

38486124



Date: July 11, 2003

Quarter: 2Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.; 4977 Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer:  Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486124

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Second — 2003):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on June 17, 2003,

2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Submitted Conduit and Water Well Survey Report on June 6, 2003.

4. The site was claimed on the GeoTracker database. All data from the third quarter 2002 until present has
been uploaded.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third — 2003);
1. Perform third quarter groundwater moniloring event,
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Cuarterly: Wells MW-1 throngh MW-3

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarierly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.31 ft MW-2) to 8.31 ft (MW-1)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.022 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 510 pg/L (MW-1) and 28,000 pg/L
(MW-2). Benzene was detected in two wells at concentrations of 60 ug/L. (MW-1) and 1,300 pg/L (MW-2).
MTBE was detected in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 23 pg/L (MW-1) to 610 ng/L (MW-2).
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ATTACHMENTS:
» Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
s Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
s Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 17, 2003
e Agtachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
»  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
» Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castre Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Top of
Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation TPH-g  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylemes MTBE — Oxygen
Sample ID  Date  (ft amsl) (ft btc} (ft amsl) gLy  (ugl)  (ugh)  (ugL)  (ug/l)  (ugll) (mgl)
MW-1 04/15/02 16kl 11.21 149.90 660 12 13 43 0.80 38 NA
09/27/02 9.29 151.82 130 77 0.87 54 0.79 39 17
12/16/02 * 8.355 152.56 77 1.8 ND<0.50 069 ND<1.0 42 1.6
03/11/03 8.07 153.04 140 9.8 ND<050 356 ND<0.50 20 1.4
06/17/03 8.3 152.80 510 60 1.4 81 ND<1.0 23 2,2
MW-2 04/19/02  161.87 6.59 155.28 28,000 970 120 860 6,900 760 NA
09/27/02 718 154.69 17,000 1,400  ND<50 1,200 3,700 1,400 L5
12/16/02 * 7.31 154,56 17,000 1,000 ND<50 980 3,300 980 L9
03/11/03 6.02 155.85 24,000 1.600 70 1,300 4,300 920 1.7
06/17/03 6.31 155.56 28,000 1,300 55 1,300 4,500 610 14
MW-3 04/19/02  162.14 6.94 155,20 1,200 29 1.1 43 62 1,700 NA
09/27/02 8.26 153,88 740 78  ND<25 6.8 4.4 1,100 1.0
12/16/02 * 6.76 155,38 1,200 13 ND<10 170 88 910 23
03/11/03 6.92 155,22 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 470 1.7
06/17/03 7.44 154.7¢ ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 14 ND<10 530 1.9

amsl = above mcan sea level

bie = below top of casing

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C5-C9).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther analyzed by EPA Method 80218 unless otherwise noted. (before 12/16/02)

pe’l = micrograms per liter

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

NI} = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits
* =TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 2260B begiming on 4th Quarter Sampling cvent {12/16/02}

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants, URS has
not verified the accuracy of this informatton.

4977 GRT 2003
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Vallgy, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
04/19/02 Southwest 0.038
09/27/02 Southwest 0.021
12/16/02 Southeast 0.029
03/11/03 South 0.024
06/17/03 South-Southwest 0.022

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of
this information.

4977 GWT 20003 Page ! of 1 LURS Corporation




Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

1.2-Dichloro-~

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME ethane EDB
Number Sampled  (ue/)  (ugl) gy  (ugll) gy  (ugl)  (ugl) (ng/l)
MW-1 12/16/02  ND<50 ND<5,0 42 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<050
03/11/03  ND<100 ND<20 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50
06/17/03  ND<200 ND<40 23 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.4 ND<1.0 ND<1.9
MW-2  12/16/02 ND<5000 ND<500 980 ND=<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
03/11/03 ND<10,000 ND<2.000 920 ND<30 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND=<50
06/17/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 610 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50) ND<50
MW-3 12/16/02 ND<1,000 ND<100 910 ND<10 ND<10 12 ND<10 ND<})
03/11/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 470 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
06/17/03 ND<2,000 ND<400 530 ND<10 ND<10 ND<19 ND<10 ND<14
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl cther
EDB =1, 2 Dibromoethane
pg/l. = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
4977 GWT 2003 Page ! of 1 URS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. Duning purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 'D}O{:;H'P‘ML‘ . Date L’/W/D.g :

- C]ient-ﬂl/itﬂ Lll:}??

Site 1770 Cm‘m\ 'Va[(e?_“msudlj (asied V@L[u; B

Thickness

VYolume of

- Cwell |- h | Depthto |- of Immiscibles| . - . C Survey
o Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Pointe-TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor |[Liquid (ft)|Liquid {fe)} = (ml) - |. (&) battam (.} /m
M | 4 I T I TR IR
a2 | 4 YL E
b -3 | Y g | &

 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# Dlowi7 -MML

Station #f frce 1377

Sampler: M M

Date: L['7/97

Well LD.: Mw - | Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: \“f . q l Depth to Water: (8 . 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ/c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): & vsi HACH
Well Diameter Mulliplicr Well Diameter tultiplicr. L.6

" .04 Cad .65 8 .

2" 06 6 147 (53 = 6%

R XY Other . mdius® * .163 ? l/G
Purge Method: Bailer Sampliﬁg‘]\d'etlmd: Bailer _

Disposable Bailer 1sposable Baile-f““'-.
Middlebuorg Extraction Port |

Electric Submersilile >

Exiraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

L.

Other:

ol sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

ITwell is listed as a no-purge, conlirm thal water level is below the top

) B,
L(‘ b X 7 = "2 : r‘-l] Cals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Chlculared YVolume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS U(@’ Gals. Removed | Observations
(037 |69 | 71 (3/® Y0 | clas
Alwaitied Qb 4.0 Gallf DW= [0.55
o4 | |79 | (310 ot
Mpasfs
Did well dewater? F‘(cg No Giallong actually evacuated: L-( .0

Sampling Time: {49 st M&mSamphng Date: b /1? ju3

Sample LD.: MW - ] Laboratory:  Pace /@ Other
Analyzed for: Cmﬂmy MTBE 'TPH-D Other: DAY ‘.5 PR reMBlezee) | Flwol

— v T nig
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ ﬁPDSt—purge: ¥ 1- L "
O.R.P. (if req'd): M're-purge: my Post-purge: my

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  D3ve(7 ~pm 2 Stalion# Avee Y977
Sampler: M M Date: ! 7/ o7
Well 1.D.: Mw - L Well Diameter: 2 3 (’f’l) 6 8
Total Well Depth: (.55 Depth to Water: (., 3/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ,__// Grae D.0. Meter (if req'd): Vs HACH
Well Diometer . Mulliplier Weil Dinmoter Multiplier & 2\{
" 1104 Cant 0.5

A 0.16 n 147 - p

» 0.37 Other rdius® * 0.163 7 96 } BD/D
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer ™~y
Mideleburg Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible > Other:
dxtraction Pump

Other;

Top ol Screen: if well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waier level is below (he top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3
54 x_ 7 S LT S

I Cose Volume {Cals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Conduciivit
Time |Temp CF)|  pH (mS O(L ].LS) Gals. Removed | Observations
oo |964 | 70O 334 S:0 Clews
At @ o 4, (5 DOw= /0.7 0 sife dly
o4 | 695760 | 96y Do < (0.7
o,

Did well dcwat‘er‘?( Ye S.o

No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Ttme: H 0 a{“ﬁ\“"‘\' 5‘”', mh@amplmg Date: ('::/!7/'0 3
Mw - 77

Pace m

sample LD.: Laboratory: Oiher

Analyzed for: CF‘PH G(/i"l..\} MTBE  TPH-D Other: D,WJ Lt rtﬂ’ﬁ{ﬂ«“)

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Po.,r—)ur;:n K E
| (i . q'd): re-purge: ( pureel? 1Y
O.R.P. (il req'd): Pre-purge: mv Pogi-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: Di3owi7 —pay 2 Station # #vee 4977
Sampler: MM Date: ! ?/ o7
Well LD.: Mw - 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4} 6§
Total Well Depth: (L{ 95~ Depth to Water: 7. ¢t/
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Referenced to: ﬂc Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
_;[j!!Juumt:ll:r Mu_%u_‘;m Wcj,/w iumclct m_ﬂlﬂh?.ﬁ 7 {7
j g:? Oﬁl;'u:r mdnl:z 0.163 J, 4€=% %
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: iler

Disposable Bailer Thsposable Bailer

Middleburg Exlmclion Port
@;} Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: . If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
ol sereen. Otherwise, the well must be plirged,
mg .
L{o q X - = ! f1‘ "7 Gﬂ]s.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductiyjty
Time | Tenp (°F) pH {mS or (15'> Gals, Removed | Observations
N’
(019 %94 | 7o | 9i0 &0 clear
1
Jewalpred (@) £ gely, Ptw= (07
V § 1 -
9 1895 17.0 897 DTNz B.27  Sthe Apurin
Did well dewater? G’es ) No Gallons actually evacuated: S O
_ - N NG T T . —
Sampling Time:  {{ o pv? 827  Sampling Date: (9/’ 7/07
Mw~3

sample LD.: Laboratory:  Pace /sequoia-y" Other

. LT T el I
Analyzed for: C*ﬁ?l-l-c BTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other: EW?/‘J! - DL T EPB(eze )

S et T . . e K el ¢ g
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: ./L Post—pu@c;/ l , L'r /
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE - RECORD BILL. OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

- The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0553). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility, from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

jl\o.u) 1977

Station #

2770 Cajbrn Val févmw( Catlo Valley

Station Address I

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

4 | |

added equip. /(D any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. 70 loaded onto [

RECOVERED BTS vehicle# __!2-

BTS event# time date
D?obr%fwﬂﬂ AP \/to b,(7 /03

signature |

S8k ok ke kok ok ko ok kR ok ok ok ks ok ok ok f ok kR kR F ok kR

-

RECD AT e time date
|
B7< /)// )20 4 s {7 /b3 |
unloaded by
signanire




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page F‘ af f

Client Ao Y477 Dale /s 2/ 03
Site Address 2779 Caybo leli? B v ; Cartw Vd “8:,
Job Number  b3wi l7-Muz. Technician MAL
Well Inspect.ed -| |'valer Bailed| Watlbox Cap Lock C}lhglg ‘:1"0" i::\;?;gzif Repalr Order
o Curreul[ue From Components Replaced Replaced (explaln {explaln Bubmilted
Well 1D Acllon Raguirad Wellboy Cleanad below) hetaw)

MU | X % ® <

Mw - L '

M3 xY | X

NOTES: W oy cs STUWED

BLAIME TRCH SERVICES, ING SAM JOSE SAGRAMENTO L9 ANGELES Sh RIEQC waw. hainalech com



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




{3 Sequoia
SF Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

1 July, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4877, Castro Valley, CA
Sequoia Work Qrder: MMF0437

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/17/03 15:06. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cherys 1. k.

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 7




4 Sequoia
Analytical

%83 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
W sequoialabs.colr

URS Corporation | Arcol
300 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: [NTRIM-50467

MMF0437
Reported:

07/01/03 07:00

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboralery 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMF0437-01 Water 06/17/03 10:45 06/17/03 15:06
MW-2 MMF(437-012 Water 06/17/03 11:05 06/17/03 15:06
MW-3 MMF(}437-03 Water 06/17/03 11:20 06/17/03 15:06

There were no custedy seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in Ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ave reported on a wel weight
hasis. This analytical report must be veproduced in its enlirety.
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L~ . 885 Jarvis Dr

d & N S&(]U(ﬂﬂ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

ot {408) T76-9600

“ Aﬂﬂ]} tical FAX (4u8) 782-6308
WWw.secuoialabs.colr

URS Carporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMF0437

300 12th Street, Suite 100 Praject Number: [NTRIM-50467 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/01/03 07:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units [Mlution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMFE0437-01) Water _Sampled: 06/17/03 10:45 Received: 06/17/03 15:06

Ethanol ND 200 ug 2 3F23034 06/23/03 06/24/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 40 " " " " n "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 23 1.0 i " " " n "

Di-tsopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " 1 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methy! ether NI 1.0 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloraethane ND 1.0 It " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 1.0 " " " " " o

Benzene 60 1.0 " " " " " "

Toluene 1.4 1.0 " " " " " .

Ethylbenzene 81 1.0 " " " " W "

Xylenes {total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 510 100 " " v " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " " ” “

MW-2 (MMFE()437-02) Water Sampled: 06/17/03 11:05 Received: 06/17/03 15:06

Ethanol ND 10000 ug/l 100 3F23034 06/23/03  06/24/03 El'A 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether 610 50 " " " " " "

Di-isapropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "

Lthy] tert-butyl ether ND 50 " g " r " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND %0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "

Benzene 1300 50 " " " " " "

Toluene 55 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 1300 50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 4500 50 n " " i " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 28000 5000 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody documeni. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wef weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

3 of 7



Sequoia
Analytical

$85 Jarvis Dr
Motgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Carporation [Arcol
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50467

MMFD437
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson ¥7/01/03 07:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Umits Dilution  Batch Prepared  Amalyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MME0437-03) Water Sampled: 06/17/03 11:20 Received: 06/17/03 15:06

Ethanol ND 2000 ugd 20 3F23034 06/23/03  06/24/03  EPA 8260B 0-12
teri-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " i " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 53 10 " " " " ' "

Di-isﬁpr@py] ether ™ND 14 " " t " " 1

Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 1¢ " " " " " "

tert- Amyl methyl ether N 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 n " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 10 n n " ] n "

Toluene ND 10 " " " " n "

Ethylbenzene 14 10 n n " " " '

Xylencs (l(]tﬂl) ND 10 " n " " n "

(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 1000 " " " l " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply Lo the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain
af custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wel weight
hasis. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs enlirety.

4 of 7




g . 885 Jarvis Dr

{ ‘ Bequma Morgan Hill, C:A 05037

Py e N (408) 776-9600

v Analyhcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiaiabs.cotr

RS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMF0437

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-30467 Reported:

Oakland Ca, %4607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson D7/01/03 07.00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reportting Spike Source %REC RED
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F23034 - EPA 5030B M/T
Blank (3F23034-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/23/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl mwethyl ether ND 0.50 "
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Inbromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzens ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Crasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.25 " 5.00 105 7R-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3F23034-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/23/03
Methy] tert-buty] ether 10.9 0.50 ug/l 10,0 109 63-137
Benzens 9.87 0.50 " 10.0 98.7 78-124
Teluene 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 99,5 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 5.16 " 5.00 103 78120
Laboratory Control Sample (3F23034-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: (6/23/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.90 0.50 ug/l 9.92 89.7 63-137
Benzene 5.45 0.50 " 6.40 85.2 78-124
Totuene 31.6 0.50 " 29.7 106 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-CL10) 437 50 " 440 993 70-113
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.35 " 5.00 7 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporfed on a wel weight
basis. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in ifs enfivefy.

5 of 7




. Sequoia
"2 Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Carporation [ Arcol
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4977, Castre Valley, CA
Project Number: [NTRIM-50467
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMF0437
Reported:

07/01/03 07:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Resule Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F23034 - EPA S030B P/T

Mairix Spike (3F23034-MS1) Source: MMF0442-16  Prepared: 06/23/03 Analyzed: 06/24/03

Methyl teet-butyl] ether 294 5.0 ug/ 992 200 94.8 63-137

Benzens 52.1 5.0 " 64.0 ND 81.4  78-124

Teluene 310 5.0 " 297 ND 104 78-129

(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4380 500 " 4400 400 90.5 70-113

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 " .00 104 78-129

Matrix Spike Dup (3F23034-MSD1) Source; MMFE0442-16  Prepared: 06/23/03 Analyzed: 06/24/03

Methyl tert-butyl ether 299 5.0 ug/l 99.2 200 99.8 63-137 1.6% 13
Benzene 34.1 5.0 v 64,0 ND 84.5 78-124 3.77 12
Toluene 322 5.0 " 297 ND 108 78-129 3.80 140
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 4430 500 o 4400 400 91.6 70-113 1.14 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethune-d4 4.98 “ 5.00 99.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reporied on a wel weight

hasis. This analytical report must he reproduced in iis entirefy.

o of 7



* 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 93037
Boveny 5y ro {408 7765600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
WwWWw.sequioialabs.coty:
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMFEQR437
500 12¢h Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/01/G3 07:00

Notes and Definitions

0O-12 "The continning calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 8% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.”

DET Analyte DETECTED
NI Analyte NOT DETECTED at aor above the reperting Timit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entivety.

7 of 7
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[y

e SEQU{)IA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECL]}’ TLOG

CLYENT NAME: .. I : g P DATB REC' AT LAB: & / [°7/a ' Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) - TIME REC'D At LAB: T é " regulatory purposes:  YES/{O
WORKORDER: 7 e og2 ¥ DATELOGGED IN: _ Lo /p-e3 . Wastewaler for
. _ . _ _ : regulatory purposes: YES AND
CIRCLE 'IT0 APPROFRIATE RESPONSE LAB [DAsH| o | CONIATNRR |PRESER[SAMPLE] DATR |  REMARKS: |
‘ |saneLEs| & DESCRIPTION | VAFIVE| MATRIX [sAmPLED] CONDITION (ETC)
1. Cuslody Seal(s) - Prosent JABSCRTS ol (A& | MW ~f (] vom_, | FHCL . |efizfez| -
) Intict / Broken*® i | 2 ! [' | ! f -
2. Chainof-Custody  TiendY Absent* | 17 % g4 T J d | 4 < _
3. Traffic Reporic ar | — — - -
Packing List Fresent fABIEIM . : N / .
4, Airbill; Alrbill / Sticker - ‘ . . s iy
Prosont {Zhsend ’ - . P
5. Airbil #; — ~ T . L -
4 §. Sample Labels: resepld Absent - . 1 i
7. Sample 10s: 1.isted Not Listed = ' - - _ ~
; on Chain-of-Cuslely i} A
8. Samplo Condition; . (fifacl) Broken® / | ' ) L - g -
9. Toes information on - .' . ,/
cu-study reporis, finffic - ] ] 7 /f/ ; _
o Tports and sunple T ';f’ 027/ -
tabels agrec? (T8 v . bl
10, Sample received wilhin il r
hold fime: (ot i -
11. Troper Preservatives ) ~ - /
] unsed:. | ' @Hﬂ* iy
12. ‘Temp Rec. st Lab: ~% P
Isfemp 4 +/-2°C? Nﬂ“ 4 i :
{Acceptance mnge for samples requiring ﬂ!crmal pras) . / RN
**Exceplion (if any): Moetals / DFY [uuectr‘mmmld} / i
or_Froblem COC - - —— ; —
' | - __*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. ‘
- Samyle Rersipt Log N . .- - o ’( ‘
Revislon 3 (03/12/0a) . ; " Page - of 1

Replaoes Revislon 2.3 (1272402} ’ ) .



ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

07/01/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #4977, Castro Valley

MMF0437

NA

MMF0437070120030703




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl W

MMFQ4370701200 MW-1 MMFO43701 W CS B82B0+0X SWS030B  06/17/03 06/23/03  06/24/03  3F23034 1

30703

MMF04370701200 MW-2 MMFO43702 W CS  B8260+0X SW5030B  06/17/03  06/23/03  06/24/03  3F23034 1

30703

MMF04370701200 MW-3 MMFO043703 w Cs 8260+0X SW5030B 06/17/03  06/23/03  06/24/03  3F23034 1

30703
MMFO44216 W NC 8260+0X SW5030B i 06/23/03  08/24/03  3F23034 1
3F23034B81 WQ BS1 8260+0X SW5E5030B i 06/23/03  06/23/03  3F23034 1
3F23034B52 WaQ BS2Z 8260+0X SW5030B £/ 06/23/03  06/23/03  3F23034 1
3F23034BLK1 Wwa LB1 8260+CX SWS5030B i 06/23/03  0&/23/03  3F23034 1
3F23034M81 W MS1 8280+0X SWH030B i 06/23/03  06/24/03  3F23034 1
3F23034MSD1 w SD1 B260+0X SWS5030B £/ 06/23/03  06/24/03  3F23034 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/01/03

i _ R
Error type Logcode Projname di-lwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file ‘ I

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

G7/01/03

— L — I o
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file /i a

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/61/03 .

Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Pariabel
Warning: extra parameter 3F23034M51 Ms1 W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning; extra parameter 3F23034MSD1 sSD1 W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMF043701 cs W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMF043701 Ccs W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMF043702 Ccs W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMFO43702 cs W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMFO43703 cs W §260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMF043703 cs W §260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMFO44216 NG W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC1D
Warning: extra parameter 3F23034BLK1 LB1 wa 8260+0X PR 06/23/03 1 GRQCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3F23034BLKA LB1 Wa §260+0X PR 06/23/03 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra parameter 3F23034B52 BS2 wa 8260+0X PR 06/23/03 i GROCBC10

Page, 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/01/03

— P
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

I There are no errors in this data files |

Pags: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

07401203

— e .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Faciliies | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 8268296122
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/1/2003 9:51:28 AM
Facility Global ID; T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2003 Monitoring Report for #4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in 23 URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886 ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp 7/1/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of |

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2003 Geowell for #4977
Submittal Date/Time: 7/1/2003 9:53:00 AM
Confirmation Number: 99833566105

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-ODAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=165640URSCORPY 7/1/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD { Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!
Confirmation Number: 4427328824
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/7/2003 10:43:07 AM
Facility Global ID; T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2002 Monitoring Report for #4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-DAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=583340URSCORP 7/7/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Fagilities | Upload EDI) | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1104043424
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/7/2003 10:44:47 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2002 Monitoring Report for #4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in azs URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=309780URSCORP? 7/7/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of |

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9900422453
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/7/2003 10:46:00 AM
Facility Global ID; TO600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2003 Monitoring Report for #4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Lagped in as URSCORP-CAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

htips://ab2886 ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4 .asp?temp_folder=93568SURSCORP? 7/7/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilitics | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2002 Geowell for #4977
Submittal Date/Time: 7/7/2003 10:53:57 AM
Confirmation Number: 9912998795

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_folder—=188464URSCORPY: 7/7/2003



Uploading GEO WELL File Pagelof 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete, No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2002 Geowell for #4977
Submittal Date/Time: 7/7/2003 10:55:04 AM
Confirmation Number: 5069676041

Back te Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload _geo3 asp?temp_folder=813792URSCORPY 7/7/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDID

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has heen successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2003 Geowell for #4977
Submittal Date/Time: 7/7/2003 10:56:45 AM
Confirmation Number: 4632263004

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886 ecointeractive com/ab2886/upload geo3 asp?temp_folder=30089SURSCORPY 7/7/2003




